Total Non-current Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings							   53,489,583 	  55,206,406

75

Finbar Group Limited 30 June 2012 Annual Financial Report

76

Finbar Group Limited 30 June 2012 Annual Financial Report

notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2012

	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Profile

	 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities was:

								   Carrying Amount
								   2012	 2011

	 Variable Rate Instruments							   $	 $

	 Financial Assets							   49,363,289 	  74,339,073

	 Financial Liabilities							   (116,651,264)	  (94,387,106)

								   (67,287,975)	  (20,048,033

	 Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have (decreased)/increased the Group’s equity and profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. The analysis is on the same basis for 2011.

		  Profit or Loss	 Equity
						   100bp Increase	 100bp Decrease	 100bp Increase	 100bp Decrease
	 30 June 2012					   $	 $	 $	 $

	 Variable rate instruments					   (416,191)	  416,191 	  (416,191)	  416,191

	 30 June 2011

	 Variable rate instruments					   (351,695)	  351,695 	  (351,695)	  351,695

	 Fair Values

	 Fair Values Versus Carrying Amounts

	 The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown on the balance sheet are as follows:

		  30 June 2012	 30 June 2011
						   Carrying Amount	 Fair Value	 Carrying Amount	 Fair Value
						   $	 $	 $	 $

	 Trade and other receivables					   24,403,201 	  24,403,201 	  20,419,401 	  20,419,401

	 Cash and cash equivalents					   31,733,295 	  31,733,295 	  61,303,639 	  61,303,639

	 Secured bank loans					   (106,931,681)	  (106,931,681)	  (82,950,700)	  (82,950,700)

	 Trade and other payables					   (14,634,061)	  (14,634,061)	  (8,062,637)	  (8,062,637)

						   (65,429,246)	  (65,429,246)	  (9,290,297)	  (9,290,297)

	 Guarantees

	 Subsidiaries

	 The Company has provided a $7,500,000 limited guarantee and indemnity to Westpac Banking Corporation for security on a finance

facility in 88 Terrace Road Pty Ltd.

	 Equity Accounted Joint Ventures

	 The Company has provided a $5,000,000 limited guarantee and indemnity to Westpac Banking Corporation for security on a finance

facility in 185 Swansea Street Pty Ltd.

28 OPERATING LEASES
							   Note	 2012	 2011
								   $	 $

	 Leases as Lessor

	 The Group leases out its investment property held under an operating lease.

	 Rental income received from investment property						   13	  6,198,395 	  5,311,784